

Listed on : 21.04.2014  
Court No. : 1  
Item No. : 21

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO.5824 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.14722 OF 2013

(Application for bail)

Manish @ Monu ...Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
The State (GNCT of Delhi) ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Exemption from filing OT is allowed.**

**Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice on the special leave petition as well as on Crl.M.P. for bail."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent through Registered Post A.D.

Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the said show cause notice has been received back.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Await return of notice of the sole respondent.**

**List the matter on 14.07.2014"."**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed a letter for dasti notice on sole Respondent.

Contd...2/-

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was handed over to the Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting dasti service stating therein that Show Cause Notice has been served on sole Respondent.

Counsel for the Petitioner has on 27<sup>th</sup> March, 2014 filed affidavit alongwith proof of dasti service stating therein Show Cause Notice has been served on sole Respondent.

Service of Show cause Notice is complete by way of dasti service but no one has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance so far.

The matter above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 7<sup>th</sup> April, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"List on 21<sup>st</sup> April, 2014 before an appropriate Bench."**

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 17th day of April, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mrs. Shiel Sethi, Advocate

*st*

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR